#### 507067510 01/11/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7114346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, LLC	06/05/2020
DURA OPERATING, LLC	06/05/2020
DURA GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	06/05/2020
DURA GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	06/05/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DUS OPERATING INC.
Street Address:	1780 POND RUN
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16281510

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)418-3320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344183142

assignments@vivacqualaw.com Email:

RAYMOND VIVACQUA **Correspondent Name:** 

3101 E. EISENHOWER PKWY Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DHQ-9-PG 18-19
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. CRANE
SIGNATURE:	/STEVENLCRANE/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2022

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page1.tif source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page2.tif source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page3.tif

source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page4.tif source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page5.tif source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page6.tif source=2021-09-01-Assignment to DUS Operating Inc Schedule A#page7.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment"), effective as of June 5, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Dura Automotive Systems, LLC and Dura Operating, LLC, on behalf of itself and all of its predecessors, including Dura Global Technologies, Inc. and Dura Global Technologies, LLC (collectively, "Assignors") and DUS Operating Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Assignors and Assignee are each referred to individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignors are the sole and exclusive beneficial and record owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignors or certain of their affiliates and Assignee or certain of its affiliates have entered into that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 29, 2020 (as it may be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "NA Purchase Agreement"), under which, among other things, Assignors have agreed to transfer and assign to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under the patents, patent applications, invention disclosures, and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof primarily related to the Business (as defined in the NA Purchase Agreement), including without limitation those identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "NA Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, and agreements set forth herein and in the NA Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignors hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee in perpetuity, and Assignee hereby accepts, any and all right, title and interest, whether now or hereafter existing, in, to and under the NA Patents. Without limiting the foregoing, as part of such assignment, Assignors hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the following:
- (a) All patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the NA Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and (ii) for which any of the NA Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (b) Assignors' rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the patents and patent applications;
- (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the NA Patents, including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty or any other similar convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;

į

- (d) all of Assignors' right, title and interest to all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the NA Patents, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages (past, current and future), (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, including all rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d); and
- (e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the NA Patents.
- 2. Recordation. Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to (a) record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the entire interest in the NA Patents or other rights identified in this Patent Assignment; (b) deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Patent Assignment; and (c) issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the NA Patents or other rights identified in this Patent Assignment in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. Assignee shall bear all of the costs and expenses related to such recordation.
- 3. Further Assurances. At any time after the date hereof, Assignors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (a) execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment, assumption and confirmation, and (b) take such other actions as Assignee may reasonably request, in each case of clauses (a) and (b) that are necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing any registrations for the NA Patents, and transferring, conveying, assigning, and delivering to Assignee the title in and to the NA Patents, all at Assignee's sole cost and expense.
- 4. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. Nothing herein shall be deemed to extend or amplify the rights, remedies, duties, or obligations of Assignee or Assignors under the NA Purchase Agreement and, to the extent that there is any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment and the terms and conditions of the NA Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the NA Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede, and prevail. Except as otherwise provided herein, all capitalized terms used and not defined herein (including the recitals hereto) shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the NA Purchase Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in multiple original, PDF or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken together shall be considered one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Patent Assignment by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail in portable document format (.pdf) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

- 6. Governing Law. The interpretation and construction of this Patent Assignment, and all matters relating to this Patent Assignment, will be governed by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any conflict of law provisions thereof.
- 7. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Assignment are intended solely for convenience and shall not affect the rights of the parties to this Assignment.
- 8. <u>Amendments</u>. This Patent Assignment shall not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties.
- 9. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment is executed by, shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns for the uses and purposes set forth above.

[Signature Pages Follow]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF.

executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

# Dura Operating, LLC

as Assignor

Dy.

Title: ("F-/")

Dura Automotive Systems, LLC

as Assignor

Name James I //es

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have cause this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

# DURA Operating, LLC

as Assignor.

, market

Title:

**DUS** Operating Inc.

as Assigned

Ву: \_\_\_\_

Name: STONEN JOHNSTON

Title: CFO

	Patenti .	
	Approximation (	Parent .
11G04P	13/705395	9033387
BMD003	12/694340	8806812
00-12	09/974133	6609595
00-42	09/877947	6677720
00-48	10/037196	6748820
01-13	09/911558	6662676
01-19	09/899898	6598495
01-23	10/008302	6688659
01-23	10/614691	7029038
01-24	09/950108	6619439
01-31	10/127298	6692216
01-38	10/163396	6732847
01-39	10/041411	6758114
02-06	10/153492	6637712
02-09	10/161259	6918314
02-16	10/627346	7226234
02-18	10/217305	6766617
02-38	10/946631	7287802
02-39	10/624464	7146875
03-09	10/462109	7140270
06-34	11/831123	
15/890,518	15/890,518	10399482
15-71	15/441923	10225391
15/491274	15/491,274	10395458
16-10	15891830	10556547
16-44	16/341980	***************************************
16-54	16/342282	10,890,727
16-82	29/589695	D821,278
16-83	29/589691	D826,124
17-38	15/652761	5020,124
17-41	15/652840	10,955,051
17-49	15626692	10,777,856
17-60	15663294	***********************************
	16/184096	10,707,538
17-71		10,946,835
17-73	15798889	40745 440
17-82	15827371	10,715,140
17-85	15/856314	10,890,251
17-87	16/233409	10,969,008
17-87	16/233409	10969008
17-95	15852433	10,656,317
18-03	15/955196	10,859,126
18-04	15/959863	10,811,932
18-07	16/275679	10,894,469
18-08	16/275667	10773582



18-09	16/278477	10,800,245
18-113	16/370103	
18-114	16/707,264	
18-115	16294342	10853671
18-116	16220569	
18-117	16/376594	
18-15	16/298433	10935131
18-19	62633201	
18-25	16293180	10990820
18-32	15976110	10,939,544
18-37	15976121	10,688,916
18-40	16105021	10850675
18-42	16056963	10,766,426
18-45	16/144118	
18-46	16057889	10759350
18-48	16047709	
18-49	16047722	:
18-56	16047222	10,865,879
18-59	16109186	10838130
18-64	16109196	10,705,290
18-84	16189249	
18-85	16189217	10850774
18-93	16/283980	10,709,015
18-95	16/370166	10,802,198
19-02	16/426839	10,920,946
19-16	16822671	
19-23	16/455074	10952323
19-24	16/455070	10,925,175
03-51	10/985809	7241244
99-26	10/026500	6510761
BMD002	09/995484	6694702
G-05	09/850015	6557318
G-15	09/793940	6520215

**RECORDED: 01/11/2022** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 058617 FRAME: 0905**